## RESOLUTION No. 24-339

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND R & B COMMUNICATIONS INC. (RES. 23-275), INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$15,000 FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$75,000 FOR COMPUTER INSTALLATION AND DEPLOYMENT SERVICES, FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2023, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Information Systems Department utilizes R&B Communications Inc. for Computer Installation, Upgrade and Deployment Services at Nevada County Offices; and

WHEREAS, R&B Communications Inc. entered into a contract with R&B Communications for computer installation and labor services in the amount of \$60,000 on July 1, 2023, with a termination date of June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services will be paid out of the fiscal year 2023/24 Information Systems Budget and reimbursed from departments as computer deployment services are utilized; and

WHEREAS, additional services have been provided by R&B Communications during fiscal year 2023/24; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract to provide for the additional services increasing the contract by \$15,000 for a new amount not to exceed \$75,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves in substantially the form attached, Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between R&B Communications and Nevada County, increasing the contract amount by \$15,000 for a not to exceed amount of \$75,000 and hereby authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the amendment.

f

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,

and Susan Hoek.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

Hardy Bullock.

Abstain:

None.

Recuse:

None.

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

## AMENDMENT #1 TO Professional Services Contract with R&B Communications

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this <u>28th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2024 by and between <u>R&B Communications</u> and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled <u>Computer Installation & Labor Services</u> executed on 7/1/23 by Resolution 23-275.

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for additional funds to cover the increase in requested services and to increase the contract maximum not to exceed by \$15,000; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

- 1. That this amendment shall be effective as of June 10, 2024.
- 2. That the contract price is increased by \$15,000. For a new maximum contract amount not to exceed \$75,000.
- 3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

CONTRACTOR:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY COUNSEL	COUNTY OF NEVADA
By: Kit Elliott (Jul 5, 2024 16:10 PDT)	By: Honorable Hardy Bullock Chair, of the Board of Supervisors